is reflected in due to affiliates in the accompanying pro forma balance sheet.

   F-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   (Unaudited)

   ASSETS
   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   Investment   Prior   Stone &   Metris   Call Center   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisition   Webster   Minnetonka   Buildings   Total
   ----------------  --------------   ----------------  ---------------  ------------  --------------

REAL ESTATE ASSETS,
 at cost:
  Land   $  21,695,304  $  9,652,500(a)   $  7,100,000(a)  $  7,700,000(a)   0   $  47,167,473
   402,509(b)   296,070(b)   321,090(b)
  Buildings less
   accumulated
   depreciation of
   $6,810,792   188,671,038   24,525,641(a)   37,914,954(a)   45,151,969(a)   0   300,750,212
   1,022,719(b)   1,581,054(b)   1,882,837(b)
  Construction in progress   295,517   0   0   0   0   295,517
   -------------  ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   Total real estate
   assets   210,661,859   35,603,369   46,892,078   55,055,896   0   348,213,202

INVESTMENT IN JOINT
  VENTURES   36,708,242   0   0   0   7,017,244(e)   43,725,486

CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS   12,257,161   (10,753,381)(a)   (466,584)(a)   0   0   0
   (954,223)(b)
   (82,973)(c)

DEFERRED OFFERING
  COSTS   1,108,206   0   0   0   0   1,108,206

DEFERRED PROJECT
  COSTS   471,005   (471,005)(b)   0   0   0   0

DUE FROM AFFILIATES   859,515   0   0   0   0   859,515

PREPAID EXPENSES AND
  OTHER ASSETS   6,344,905   82,973(c)   0   0   0   6,427,878
   -------------  ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   Total assets   $ 268,410,893  $ 23,424,760   $ 46,425,494   $ 55,055,896   $ 7,017,244   $ 400,334,287
   =============  ============   ============   ============   ===========   =============

   F-6

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDRES' EQUITY

   Wells Real   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Estate   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   Investment   Prior   Stone &   Metris   Call Center   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Webster   Minnetonka   Buildings   Total
   ------------   ---------------   --------------- ----------------   --------------   --------------

LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses   $   975,821   $   424,760(a)(d)   $   0   $   0   $   0   $   1,400,581
   Notes payable   38,909,030   23,000,000(a)   38,900,000(a)   52,850,000(a)   0   153,659,030
   Dividends payable   4,475,982   0   0   0   0   4,475,982
   Due to affiliate   1,372,508   0   5,648,370(a)   1,969(a)   6,736,554(a)   18,121,142
   1,877,124(b)   2,203,927(b)   280,690(b)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   --------------
   Total liabilities   45,733,341   23,424,760   46,425,494   55,055,896   7,017,244   177,656,735
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   --------------
COMMITMENTS AND
  CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTEREST OF
  UNIT HOLDER IN
  OPERATING PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   0   0   0   200,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   --------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common shares, $.01
  par value; 40,000,000 shares
  authorized, 13,471,085 shares
  issued and outstanding   261,748   0   0   0   0   261,748

[…]

(e)   Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.'s contribution to
   the Wells Fund XII-REIT Joint Venture

   F-7

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST  INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   Investment   Prior   Stone &   Metris   Call Center   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Webster   Minnetonka   Buildings   Total
   ------------   --------------   ------------   -------------   ------------   --------------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $ 4,735,184   $ 7,366,142(a)   $  2,183,580(a)   $   0   $   0   e$   14,284,906
   Equity in income (loss) of
   joint ventures   1,243,969   0   0   0   (121,813)(l)   1,122,156
   Interest income   502,993   0   0   0   0   502,993
   Other income   13,249   0   0   0   0   13,249
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   --------------
   6,495,395   7,366,142   2,183,580   0   (121,813)   15,923,304
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   --------------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation and
   amortization   1,726,103   2,864,752(b)   1,579,840(b)   1,881,392(b)   0   8,075,793
   23,706(c)
   Interest   442,029   2,758,350(d)   3,279,080(j)   3,762,920(k)   0   12,479,479
   450,000(e)
   1,787,100(f)

   Operating costs, net of
   reimbursements   (74,666)   (60,400)(g)   1,666,796(h)   34,092(h)   0   1,576,738
   10,916(h)

   Management and leasing
   fees   257,744   315,537(i)   98,261(i)   0   0   671,542
   General and administrative   123,776   0   0   0   0   123,776
   Legal and accounting   115,471   0   0   0   0   115,471
   Computer costs   11,368   0   0   0   0   11,368
   Amortization of
   organizational costs   8,921   0   0   0   0   8,921
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
   2,610,746   8,149,961   6,623,977   5,678,404   0   23,063,088
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 3,884,649   $  (783,819)   $ (4,440,397)   $ (5,678,404)   $ (121,813)   $   (7,139,784)
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------

HISTROICAL EARNINGS
   PER SHARE (BASIC
   AND DILUTED)   $   0.50
   -----------
PRO FORMA LOSS PER
   SHARE (BASIC AND
   DILUTED) (m)   $ (0.24)(m)
   ------------
PRO FORMA LOSS PER
   SHARE (BASIC AND
   DILUTED) (n)   $ (0.23)(n)

[…]

F-9

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   (Unaudited)

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   AT&T
   Investment   Prior   Stone &   Metris   Call Center   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Webster   Minnetonka   Buildings   Total
   -------------  --------------   -------------   --------------  -------------   -------------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $ 13,712,371   $  2,210,432(a)   $  1,637,685(a)  $   586,435(a)  $   0   $ 18,146,923
   Equity in income of joint
   ventures   1,684,247   0   0   0   193,604(n)   1,877,851
   Interest income   338,020   0   0   0   0   338,020
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   15,734,638   2,210,432   1,637,685   586,435   193,604   20,362,794
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation and
   amortization   5,084,689   1,227,155(b)   1,184,880(b)   1,411,044(b)   0   8,925,548
   17,780(c)
   Interest   2,798,299   777,450(d)   2,555,910(j)   3,186,855(k)   0   10,977,634
   112,500(e)
   1,546,620(f)

   Operating costs, net of
   reimbursements   631,407   (15,099)(g)   1,250,097(h)   22,728(h)   0   1,962,872

   73,739(h)

   Management and
   leasing fees   919,630   99,470(i)   73,696(i)   26,390(i)   0   1,119,186
   General and
   administrative   273,484   0   0   0   0   273,484
   Legal and accounting   130,603   0   0   0   0   130,603
   Computer costs   8,846   0   0   0   0   8,846
   Amortization of
   organizational costs   150,143   0   0   0   0   150,143
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   9,997,101   3,839,615   5,064,583   4,647,017   0   23,548,316
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  5,737,537   $ (1,629,183)   $ (3,426,898)   $ (4,060,582)   $   193,604   $ (3,185,522)
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

HISTORICAL EARNINGS
   PER SHARE (BASIC
   AND DILUTED)   $   0.30
   ============
PRO FORMA LOSS PER
   SHARE (BASIC AND
   DILUTED) (l)   $   (0.11)(l)
   ================
PRO FORMA LOSS PER
   SHARE (BASIC AND